
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

10 March 2021 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held BY SKYPE on WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at 
11.00 am (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at  
2.00 pm (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at  
2.30 pm (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at  
3.00 pm (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at  
3.30 pm (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 4. MR PETER DAALMAN: ERECTION OF RETAINING WALL TO INCLUDE RECESS 
FOR BIN AND SOLID FUEL STORAGE AREAS AND INSTALLATION OF FLUSH 
KERBS: 38 ELLENABEICH, ISLE OF SEIL (REF: 20/01847/PP) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth (Pages 27 – 48) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 5. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth (Pages 49 – 52) 
 

 6. EXTENSION OF RELAXATION OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT IN RESPONSE 
TO COVID-19 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth (Pages 53 – 64) 
 

 7. INDICATIVE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY: SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT 
FEEDBACK 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth (Pages 65 – 84) 
 

 REPORT FOR NOTING 

 8. APPEAL AGAINST PPSL DECISION - MR RAPALLINI - CLYDE BAR, 
HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/0
[...]
 3. MINUTES  
 

a) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 20 January 2021 at 11.00 am were approved as a correct record. 

 
b) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 20 January 2021 at 2.00 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
c) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 20 January 2021 at 2.30 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
d) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 20 January 2021 at 3.00 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
e) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 26 January 2021 were approved as a correct record subject to the following 
changes: 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



With reference to the first paragraph in Debate section, 
 

 The second sentence should read “Councillor Freeman also referred to the 
Community Council meeting in 2019 and confirmed that he was in attendance 
but took no part in the discussion in relation to the proposed development.” 

 

 The sentence which reads “He advised of there being a number of empty 
MOD properties in Helensburgh and Rhu and that the MOD had just finished 
demolishing 100 houses in Rhu” should have the word “approximately” added 
between “demolishing” and “100”. 

 

 The sentence which reads “He said that he would put far greater weighting on 
the views of the local community than from those from other countries or 
elsewhere” should have “who were unlikely to ever see the development” 
added to the end. 

 
Having previously declared an interest in the following item the Chair, Councillor 
David Kinniburgh, left the meeting and the Vice Chair, Councillor Rory Colville, 
chaired the proceedings from this point. 
 

 4. MR GARY MULVANEY: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS TO 
DWELLINGHOUSE AND ERECTION OF DETACHED GAMES ROOM: 91D EAST 
PRINCES STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/02200/PP)  

 
The Area Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report.  The site comprises a single 
storey detached dwellinghouse with a detached garage within the settlement 
boundary of Helensburgh, outwith the Conservation area.  The proposal involves the 
demolition of the detached garage and the erection of an extension on the east gable 
comprising a single storey garage attached to a two storey extension.  The proposed 
development is considered to be acceptable with regard to all relevant material 
considerations including national and local planning policy.  No representations have 
been received and it is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and reasons detailed in the report of handling. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and reasons: 
 
1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified 

on the application form dated 24th November 2020 and the approved drawing 
reference numbers 1 – Location Plan, 2 – Existing Site Plan, 3 – Existing 
Elevations, 5 – Down takings, 6 – Proposed Site Plan Rev. E, 7 – Proposed 
Elevation, 8 – Proposed Elevations of Games Room and stamped approved by 
the planning authority unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is 
obtained for other materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details 
under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 
 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 

Page 4



2. Prior to the completion of the dwelling hereby approved 2 no. car parking spaces 
shall be provided in the location shown on plan 06 Rev E and retained thereafter 
to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  In order to ensure that off street car parking is provided in accordance 
with policy SG LDP 6. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth da
[...]
he development plan process.  
 

 The degree of local interest and controversy on material considerations, together with 
the relative size of community affected, set against the relative number of 
representations and their provenance.  

 
22 objections from 18 households have been received regarding the proposed 
development.  
 
It is the opinion of the Planning Authority that the representations received, together with 
officer assessment of the relevant planning issues contained within this report, provide all 
the information required to enable Members to make an informed decision based on all of 
the material planning considerations in this case, not least the fully adopted ‘Argyll and 
Bute Local Development Plan’ 2015 and the direct relevance of key planning policies 
contained within it. 
 
In this instance it is not considered that the objections raise any complex or technical 
issues that have not been addressed in the current Report of Handling and it is not 
considered that a discretionary local hearing would add value to the planning process. 
 
The determining factors in the assessment of this application are whether or not the scale 
and design of the proposed retaining wall and the proposed flush kerbing is acceptable for 
its site and surroundings, including its impact upon the setting of the Listed Building, the 
character of the Conservation Area and the setting of the wider Area of Panoramic Quality.  
 
In this instance the proposed very small scale development is wholly in accordance with 
the adopted Local Development Plan.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations 
 

 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a low retaining wall adjacent to the gable 
elevation of 38 Ellenabeich, Isle of Seil which is a Category B Listed Building situated 
within the Ellenabeich Conservation Area and Knapdale and Melfort Area of 
[...]

including on the quality of the conservation area or the setting of the adjacent listed 
building. Neither is it considered that the proposed flush kerbing will impede public access 
or have any detrimental impact upon public safety, the very nature of the kerbs being flush 
with the running surface of the land on both sides. Whilst it is acknowledged that the land 
on one side or the other (or both) might settle over time, this would be a maintenance 
matter for the applicant. 
 
The specific details of the proposed flush kerbs can be appropriately addressed by 
planning condition to ensure their suitability. 

 
The proposal accords with Policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, LDP 3, LDP 9 and 
Supplementary Guidance SG2, SG LDP ENV 13, SG LDP ENV 14, SG LDP ENV 16(a), 
SG LDP ENV 17 of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ 2015 and there 
are no other material considerations, including issues raised by third parties, which would 
warrant anything other than the application being determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the development plan.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development Plan 
 
 N/A  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:    No  
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 40



 
Author of Report:   Fiona Scott  Date:  01/03/21  
 
Reviewing Officer:   Tim Williams  Date:  02/03/21 
 
 
Fergus Murray  
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

Page 41



CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 20/01847/PP 
 
GENERAL 
 
1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on 

the application form dated 30/09/20; supporting information and, the approved 
drawings listed in the table below unless the prior written approval of the Planning 
Authority is obtained for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 
 

Plan Title. Plan Ref. No. Version Date Received 

Location Plan  2023 01   09/11/20 

Site Plan As Existing  2023 02   09/11/20 

Site Plan As Proposed  2023 03  A   

External Wall As Proposed  2023 04  A   

Retaining Wall As Existing  2023 05   09/11/20  

 
Reason:  For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Note to Applicant: 
 

 This planning permission will last only for three years from the date of this 
decision notice, unless the development has been started within that period 
[See section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended).] 
 

 In order to comply with Sections 27A(1)  of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997, prior to works commencing on site it is the responsibility 
of the developer to complete and submit the attached ‘Notice of Initiation of 
Development’ to the Planning Authority specifying the date on which the 
development will start. Failure to comply with this requirement constitutes a 
breach of planning control under Section 123(1) of the Act. 
 

 In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the 
attached ‘Notice of Completion’ to the Planning Authority specifying the date 
upon which the development was completed.  

 
Both the Notification of Initiation and Notification of Completion forms referred 
to above are available via the following link on the Council’s website:  
 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/make-planning-
application 

 
 
DETAILS OF MATERIALS 
 
2. Before any works commence on site, full details of the materials to be used for the 

slate wall copings and the flush kerbing shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the planning authority. The required materials shall include the 
submission of samples where such submission is considered necessary by the 
planning authority. Thereafter, the development shall be implemented using the 
materials as agreed. 

 

Page 42

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/make-planning-application
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/make-planning-application


 Reason:  In order to ensure that the materials to be used in the development are 
appropriate to their setting within the conservation area and in respect of any 
impact upon the setting of the adjacent listed building. 

 
 Note to Applicant: 
 

 The planning authority would welcome the submission of a sample of the 
gravel proposed to be used within the de minimis repair/resurfacing of the 
existing parking area. 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 43



APPENDIX A – RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/01847/PP 
 

PLANNING LAND USE AND POLICY ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
A. Settlement Strategy 
 

 In terms of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ (LDP) 2015, the 
application site is located within the minor settlement of Ellenabeich where Policy LDP DM 
1 gives encouragement to small scale development on appropriate sites subject to 
compliance with other relevant policies and supplementary guidance (SG).  
 
The dwellinghouse is a Category B Listed Building situated within the Ellenabeich 
Conservation Area (CA) and Knapdale and Melfort Area of Panoramic Quality (APQ) 
where Policy LDP 3 requires Supplementary Guidance (SG) LDP ENV 16(a), SG LDP 
ENV 17 and SG LDP ENV 13 to be considered in any development proposals which 
collectively seek to ensure that the scale, location and design of developments do not 
have a significant adverse impact on the setting of Listed Buildings and do not detract from 
the character of the CA and APQ. 
 
Policy LDP 9 seeks developers to produce and execute a high standard of appropriate 
design and ensure that development is 
[...]
ning, Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee  

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH 

17th March 2021  

 

 
PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
  
 Over the past 8 years a series of short training sessions or occasionally workshops/site 

visits have been delivered for all elected Members with an aim to improve knowledge of 
the planning system on a wide range of issues.  The training has usually taken place in 
the hour before the Planning, Protective Services and Licencing Committee (PPSLC), 
although in the past workshops and site visits have also been organised.  Due to the 
current circumstances caused by the coronavirus pandemic the 20/21 programme was 
disrupted and a limited number of virtual training events were undertaken. 

 
 This report seeks endorsement of the training programme from April 2021 to March 

2022.  Further suggestions on any additional topics from Members would also be most 
welcome.  With this in mind a slot has been left vacant in order to accommodate any 
additional training requirements identified through the course of the year.   

 
 It is intended to continue to deliver training by way of virtual sessions associated with 

the PPSL calendar of meetings until such time as face to face gatherings are allowed.   
  
 As before, it would not be intended to restrict the availability of training to the PPSL 

Committee membership, so there would be an open invitation to all Council Members to 
attend any of the sessions.      

   
 
 
 
2. SUGGESTED PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

   

 
Date 

 
Committee day 
training 
 

 
Half day 
workshop 

 
Visit 

April 2021 COVID 19 and 
changes to DM 
practices Peter 
Bain 

  

May 2021 DPEA Planning 
Appeals Scott 
Ferrie, Interim Chief 
Reporter 

  

Page 49 Agenda Item 5



June 2021 Enforcement – 
Peter Bain 
 

 
 

 

August 2021 
 

SEPA role as a 
statutory consultee 
Lorna Maclean, 
SEPA to present 
 
 
 

  

September 2021 
 

Placemaking key 
considerations and 
then site visit 
location to be 
confirmed 
 

  

October 2021 Archaeology and 
Planning.  
Presented by 
WoSAS.   

  

 
November 2021 

Material 
Considerations 
framing planning 
conditions Howard 
Young 
 

  
 

 
December 2021 

To be advised by 
Members 

  

January 2022 Landscape and 
Visual Impact 
Assessment Mark 
Lodge 

  

February 2022  
Energy Efficiency 
and Low Carbon 
technology in the 
Historic Built 
Environment 
Kim de Buitleir 

  

March 2022 Core paths / access 
issues Jolyon 
Gritten 

  

    

 
 
 
 3. RECOMMENDATION 

  
 It is recommended that Members:  
 

i) Agree to continuing an ongoing programme of planning related training for 

Members of the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other 

Members not currently involved in planning decision-making; 

 

Page 50



ii) Endorse the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for delivery, 

on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account of any 

additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with any 

other particular training needs identified by officers as a consequence of matters 

emerging during the course of the year.  

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Policy Nil 
   
4.2 Financial  It is considered that the level of training required can 

be delivered internally from existing resources without 
recourse to having to buy in training from external 
providers.      

   
4.3 Personnel Nil 
   
4.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
Nil 

   
4.5 Legal Nil 

 
Author of Report:    Sandra Davies     Date:  01.03.2021 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      PPSL Committee 
 
Development & Economic Growth            17th March 2021 
 

 
EXTENSION OF RELAXATION OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT IN RESPONSE TO 

COVID-19 
 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to further extend existing planning relaxations relating 

to recovery of town centre business activity, and approval for the continued 
application of an addendum to the Council’s Enforcement & Monitoring Charter 
that provides clarity to officers, complainants, and land owners of the weighting 
that Covid-19 and its relevance to the unauthorised development will be afforded 
in the setting timescales and the processes that will be followed when seeking to 
resolve a breach of planning control. 
 

1.2 It is recommended that PPSL: 
 
i) Note the guidance provided by the Scottish Government’s Chief Planner 

on relaxation of planning enforcement in response to Covid-19. 
 

ii) Approve that the Planning Position Statement (Appendix A), (setting out 
the relaxation of planning controls within designated town centres as 
previously approved by the Council Leadership Group in July 2020, and 
subsequently extended on 29th October 2020) be extended until 30th 
September 2021. 
 

iii) Approve the addendum to the Enforcement & Monitoring Charter 
(Appendix B) for a further temporary period expiring 30th September 
2021, subject to periodic review in the event of updated guidance being 
provided by the Scottish Government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 53 Agenda Item 6



 

   

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        PPSL Committee 
 
Development & Economic Growth              17th March 2021 
 

 
EXTENSION OF RELAXATION OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT IN RESPONSE TO 

COVID-19 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 It is recognised that the extraordinary circumstances arising from Covid-19 have 

given rise to a situation where the individuals and businesses may require to take 
rapid action in order to respond to restrictions. This can in some cases give rise 
to unintentional or deliberate breaches of planning control where development 
requires to be undertaken immediately in response to rapidly changing 
circumstances. 

2.2 The Scottish Government has previously provided guidance on relaxation 

[...]
cognised that the extraordinary circumstances meriting this approach 

Page 54



 

to planning enforcement remain in place; this is highlighted by the Scottish 
Government’s recent decision to seek to extend the ‘emergency period’ defined 
by the Coronavirus (Scotland) Act for a further period of 6 months (expiring 30th 
September 2021) and recent announcements which indicate that relaxations 
allowing resumption of non-essential services are expected to commence from 
late April 2021. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1.1 It is recommended that PPSL: 

 
i) Note the guidance provided by the Scottish Government’s Chief Planner 

on relaxation of planning enforcement in response to Covid-19. 
 

ii) Approve that the Planning Position Statement (Appendix A), (setting out 
the relaxation of planning controls within designated town centres as 
previously approved by the Council Leadership Group in July 2020, and 
subsequently extended on 29th October 2020) be extended until 30th 
September 2021. 
 

iii) Approve the addendum to the Enforcement & Monitoring Charter 
(Appendix B) for a further temporary period expiring 30th September 
2021, subject to periodic review in the event of updated guidance being 
provided by the Scottish Government. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The Scottish Government has issued advice that planning authorities should take 

a “common sense approach to enforcement, with actions proportionate to the 
severity of suspected breaches of planning control”. The Scottish Government’s 
Chief Planner has issued further instruction setting out guidance for relaxation of 
planning enforcement on identified activities that may give rise to a breach of 
planning control as businesses responded initially to ‘lockdown’ restrictions 
arising from Covid, and then subsequently as they adapted to a new operating 
environment as restrictions were initially eased. 

 

Summary of Scottish Government Chief Planner’s Guidance on Planning 
Enforcement Relaxations: 

Date Issued
[...]
1028/PP) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report advises members on the outcome of the appeal against the decision 

of the Planning and Protective Services and Licensing Committee (PPSL) in 
relation to planning permission reference 20/01028/pp to extend permitted 
opening hours to beer garden: Clyde bar, 62 West Clyde Street, Helensburgh. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the report and the outcome of the appeal supporting 

the decision of the PPSL. 
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 On 23 September 2020, the PPSL refused the planning application, as set out   
           above in terms of the minute of that Committee. 
 
 
3.2       On 17 December 2020, the applicant appealed that decision to Scottish Ministers. 

The application property is the Clyde Bar located on the seafront within 
Helensburgh. In 2017 planning permission was granted for the formation of a beer 
garden under application 17/01756/PP. A series of conditions were imposed 
including Condition 2 limiting the use of the beer garden to 9pm each day. The 
application, subject of the appeal (ref: 20/01028/pp), sought to extend the use of 
the beer garden for an additional hour until 10pm each day. 

 
3.3     The Head of Legal and Regulatory support prepared and lodged the appeal in 

consultation with Councillors Kinniburgh and Colville, the Chair and Vice Chair, 
respectively, of the PPSL.  

 
3.4      The Reporter determined the appeal on 4 February 2021 and a copy of the 

decision is attached at appendix 1 hereof. 
 
3.5      Members will note that the conclusion of the decision was: 
   
           The disputed condition reasonably and necessarily balances the requirements of 

Policies LDP 5 and LDP 8 which seek to promote economic development whilst 
also strengthening communities, making them better places to live, work and visit. 
It also accords with the requirements of SG LDP BAD 1 criterion (A). 

Page 85 Agenda Item 8



 

 
           The disputed condition accords with 
[...]
nditions for people residing 
nearby.  It is not unduly restrictive or onerous because it allows the beer garden to remain 
open for nine hours every day. 

 
30. I am satisfied that the test of reasonableness in the Circular is met. 

 
Conclusion 

 
31. The disputed condition reasonably and necessarily balances the requirements of 
Policies LDP 5 and LDP 8 which seek to promote economic development whilst also 
strengthening communities, making them better places to live, work and visit.  It also 
accords with the requirements of SG LDP BAD 1 criterion (A).   
 

32.  The disputed condition accords with relevant development plan policies and meets 
all of the six tests in Circular 4/1998.  Consequently, I conclude that the appeal must be 
dismissed. 
 

 

Philip Barton       
Reporter 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at 11.00 am
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at 2.00 pm
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at 2.30 pm
	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at 3.00 pm
	3e Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 17 February 2021 at 3.30 pm
	4 MR PETER DAALMAN: ERECTION OF RETAINING WALL TO INCLUDE RECESS FOR BIN AND SOLID FUEL STORAGE AREAS AND INSTALLATION OF FLUSH KERBS: 38 ELLENABEICH, ISLE OF SEIL (REF: 20/01847/PP)
	2001847 plan

	5 PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS
	6 EXTENSION OF RELAXATION OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT IN RESPONSE TO COVID-19
	Appendix A - Covid 19_Temporary Relaxtion of Planning Controls to Support Economic Recovery_Strategic Group 29.07.20v2
	Appendix B - Proposed Addendum to Enforcement Charter October 2020

	7 INDICATIVE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY: SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT FEEDBACK
	APPENDIX 1 Scott Govt iRSS Feedback

	8 APPEAL AGAINST PPSL DECISION - MR RAPALLINI - CLYDE BAR, HELENSBURGH (REF: 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE 

on WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
  

 
Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Kieron Green 
 

Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Peter Pain, Development Manager 
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy and Housing Strategic Manager 
Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader 
Tim Williams, Area Team Leader – Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
Fiona Scott, Planning Officer – Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Lorna Douglas, George 
Freeman, Roderick McCuish and Jean Moffat. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

a) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 17 February 2021 at 11.00 am were approved as a correct record. 

 
b) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 17 February 2021 at 2.00 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
c) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 17 February 2021 at 2.30 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
d) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 17 February 2021 at 3.00 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
e) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 17 February 2021 at 3.30 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 4. MR PETER DAALMAN: ERECTION OF RETAINING WALL TO INCLUDE 
RECESS FOR BIN AND SOLID FUEL STORAGE AREAS AND INSTALLATION 
OF FLUSH KERBS: 38 ELLENABEICH, ISLE OF SEIL (REF: 20/01847/PP)  

 
The Area Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report.  Planning permission is 
sought for the erection of a low retaining wall adjacent to the gable elevation of 38 
Ellenabeich, Isle of Seil, which is a category B Listed Building situated within the 
Ellenabeich Conservation Area and Knapdale and Melfort Area of Panoramic 
Quality. The site plan shows flush kerbs to the perimeter of the applicant’s land 
surrounding an existing car parking area for the dwellinghouse with a new grey 
pebble gravel finish laid within these kerbs to repair the existing hard surface.   The 
pebble gravel does not form part of the planning application, this repair/resurfacing of 
an existing hard standing area being deemed ‘de minimis’ in nature and not requiring 
the benefit of planning permission.  As a result of the comments made by the 
Conservation Officer during the processing of the application, the height of the wall 
has been reduced by 35cm.  The proposal has elicited 22 objections from 18 
households.  In this instance it is not considered that the objections raise any 
complex or technical issues that have not been addressed in the report of handling 
and it is not considered that a discretionary local hearing would add value to the 
planning process. 
 
In this instance the proposed very small scale development is wholly in accordance 
with the adopted Local Development Plan and it was recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons detailed in the report of 
handling. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and reasons: 
 
1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified 

on the application form dated 30/09/20; supporting information and, the approved 
drawings listed in the table below unless the prior written approval of the Planning 
Authority is obtained for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

Plan Title. Plan Ref. 
No. 

Version Date 
Received 

Location Plan  2023 01   09/11/20 

Site Plan As Existing  2023 02   09/11/20 

Site Plan As Proposed  2023 03  A   

External Wall As Proposed  2023 04  A   

Retaining Wall As Existing  2023 05   09/11/20  

 
Reason:  For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
2. Before any works commence on site, full details of the materials to be used for 

the slate wall copings and the flush kerbing shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the planning authority. The required materials shall include the 
submission of samples where such submission is considered necessary by the 



planning authority. Thereafter, the development shall be implemented using the 
materials as agreed. 

 
Reason:  In order to ensure that the materials to be used in the development are 
appropriate to their setting within the conservation area and in respect of any 
impact upon the setting of the adjacent listed building. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 2 March 
2021, submitted) 
 

 5. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF PLANNING TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 

Over the past 8 years a series of training sessions have been delivered for all 
elected Members with an aim to improve the knowledge of the planning system on a 
wide range of issues.  A report seeking endorsement of the training programme from 
April 2021 to March 2022 was considered.  It is intended to deliver training by way of 
virtual sessions associated with the PPSL calendar meetings until such time as face 
to face gatherings are allowed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. agreed to continue with an ongoing programme of planning related training for 

Members of the PPSL Committee, which should also be open to any other 
Members not currently involved in planning decision making; and 

 
2. endorsed the initial subject areas for training and the provisional dates for 

delivery, on the understanding that the programme may be varied to take account 
of any additional training requirements Members may wish to identify, along with 
any other particular training needs identified by Officers as a consequence of 
matters emerging during the course of the year. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 1 March 
2021, submitted) 
 

 6. EXTENSION OF RELAXATION OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT IN RESPONSE 
TO COVID-19  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to further extend existing 
planning relaxations relating to recovery of town centre business activity, and 
approval for the continued application of an addendum to the Council’s Enforcement 
& Monitoring Charter. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. note the guidance provided by the Scottish Government’s Chief Planner on 

relaxation of planning enforcement in response to Covid-19; 
 
2. approve that the Planning Position Statement (Appendix A) (setting out the 

relaxation of planning controls within designated town centres as previously 



approved by the Council Leadership Group in July 2020, and subsequently 
extended on 29 October 2020), be extended until 30 September 2021; and 

 
3. approve the addendum to the Enforcement & Monitoring Charter (Appendix B) for 

a further temporary period expiring 30 September 2021, subject to periodic 
review in the event of updated guidance being provided by the Scottish 
Government. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 9 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. INDICATIVE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY: SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT 
FEEDBACK  

 
The PPSL Committee approved the Argyll and Bute Indicative Regional Spatial 
Strategy (iRSS) in September 2020 which was subsequently submitted to the 
Scottish Government.  A report advising on the feedback received from the Scottish 
Government on the Council’s iRSS was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the Scottish Government feedback and agreed 
that the Argyll and Bute iRSS should not be further amended at this stage. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 24 February 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. APPEAL AGAINST PPSL DECISION - MR RAPALLINI - CLYDE BAR, 
HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/01028/PP)  

 
A report advising on the outcome of an appeal against the decision of the PPSL 
Committee in relation to planning permission reference 20/01028/PP to extend 
permitted opening hours to a beer garden at Clyde Bar, 62 West Clyde Street, 
Helensburgh, was before the Committee for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and the outcome of the appeal 
supporting the decision of the PPSL Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated 1 March 2021, submitted) 
 


